
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance 
with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 
28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts 

approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC .JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1941 



Private and Special Laws 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

(Effective July 26, 1941) 

\ , 



432 

CHAP. 24 
CHARTER CITY OF AUBURN 

the opinion of the trustees of said district, constituted as hereinafter set 
forth, may seem necessary or desirable.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 38, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 38 of 
the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 3. May enter into contracts. Said district is further authorized 
and empowered to contract with any person or corporation for a supply 
of electrical energy to be sold and distributed within the limits of said town 
of Princeton, Plantation No. 21, and in unorganized Township No.2, First 
Range, sometimes called Indian Township, that portion south of the high­
way leading from U. S. Highway No. I to Grand Lake Stream Plantation, 
and to construct a transmission line or lines to connect with the power plant 
of any such person or corporation, and transmit electrical energy into said 
town.' 

Approved March 8, I9H 

Chapter 24 

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the City of Auburn. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the 89th legislature, by chapter 69 of 
the private and special laws, amended the charter of the city of Auburn, 
and 

VVhereas, by said amendment, through inadvertence, the city council of 
the city of Auburn was deprived of the power of appointment of trustees 
of the Auburn Water District and trustees of the Auburn Sewerage Dis­
trict, and of a health officer, and 

Whereas, no other method is provided by law for the appointment of the 
trustees of said Auburn Water District and said Auburn Sewerage District 
and said health officer, and 

Whereas, other inconsistencies appear in the charter of said city of 
Auburn, and 

Whereas, as. a result thereof, the functions of said Auburn Water Dis­
trict and said Auhurn Sewerage District and said city of Auburn have been 
dangerously impaired, and 

Whereas, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 
r6 of Article XXXI of the constitution and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore 
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Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VI, § I, amended. Section I of 
Article VI of chapter 20I of the private and special laws of 1917, as 
amended by section 4 of chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1935, 
and as amended by section I of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 
1939, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'Sec. I. Enumeration. There shall be of the following administrative 
officers and boards: 

a. The following officers and boards shall be appointed by ballot by a 
majority vote of the voting members of the council; city manager, clerk, 
city solicitor, treasurer, tax collector, auditor, assessors of taxes, planning 
board and a health officer, for 3 years, subject to the approval of the state 
commissioner of health and welfare. Said health officer shall appoint 
plumbing inspectors for a term of I year subject to the approval of said 
commissioner as now provided by general law. 

b. The following officers and boards shall be appointed by the city 
manager, subject to confirmation by the city council: city engineer, super­
intendent of streets, wire inspector, inspector of buildings, sealer of weights 
and measures, city physician, police matron and all other department heads 
whose positions may be from time to time created by ordinances. Upon 
recommendation of heads of departments, he shall appoint all minor offi­
cers and employees.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1917, C. 201, Art. VI, additional. Article VI of 
chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended by 
adding thereto a new section to be numbered section I-A. and to read as 
follows: . 

'Sec. I-A. Trustee of Auburn Water District and Auburn Sewerage 
District. The city council annually, in the month of March, shall elect by 
ballot by a majority vote of the voting members of the council, a trustee 
of the Auburn Water District to serve for a term of 6 years, and the city 
council shall annually, in the month of March elect by ballot by a majority 
vote of the voting members of the council a trustee of the Auburn Sewerage 
District to serve for a term of 6 years.' 

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1917, C. 201, Art. II, § 7, amended. Section 7 of 
Article II of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917, as amended 
by section 3 of chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1935, is hereby 
further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 7. Rules and procedure. The council shall keep a record of its 
proceedings and shall be the judge of the qualification and election of its 
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OHARTER OF OITY OF AUBURN 

own members. The council may determine its own rules of procedure and 
punish members for misconduct. The meetings of the council shall be open 
to the public. The council shall act only by ordinance, order or resoI've; 
and all ordinances, orders and resolves, except resolves making appropria­
tions, shall be confined to one subject which shall be clearly expressed in 
the title. The appropriation resolves shall be confined to the subject of 
appropriations. No ordinance, no order for the issue of serial bonds or 
notes and no appropriation resolve shall be passed until it has been read on 2 

separate days, except when the requirement of a reading on 2 separate days· 
has been dispensed with by a 4/5 yea or nay vote of the voting members 
of the council. The yeas and nays shall be taken upon the passage of all 
ordinances and entered on the record of the proceedings of the council, 
by the clerk. The yeas and nays shall be taken on the passage of any order 
or resolve when called for by any member of the council. Every ordinance 
shall require on final passage the affirmative vote of a majority of the 
voting members of the council. Every ordinance shall be published in full 
within IO days after its final passage, by posting a copy of same in 2 public 
places in said city unless some other method of publication is provided by 
general law, and shall take effect and be in force after its approval by some· 
justice of the supreme judicial court or superior court of the state of Maine.' 

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1917, C. 20I, Art. VII, § 8, ameinded. Section 8 of 
Article VII of chapter 20I of the private and special laws of 19I7, as 
amended by section 8 of chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1935, 
is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 8. Bonds and notes issued. Money may be borrowed by the issue 
and sale of bonds or notes, pledged on the credit of the city, for the 
acquisition of land, the construction and equipment of buildings, the paving 
of roads, and other public improvements having a useful life of not less 
than 5 years, and the payment or refunding of bonds, notes and certificates 
of indebtedness previously issued. No order providing for the issue of 
bonds or notes shall be passed without public notice by putting a notice 
of the same in 2 public places in the city of Auburn and advertising same 
in a daily newspaper published in Androscoggin county at least 2 weeks 
before final action by the council, and the approval of 4/5 of the voting 
members of the council. Every issue of bonds or notes shall be payable 
within a term of years, not to exceed the period of the useful life of the 
improvement for which they are issued, and in no case to ·exceed 30 years. 
A declaration by the city council by a majority vote of the voting members 
thereof as to the useful life of the improvement for which such bonds are 
issued shall be conclusive. Bonds or notes issued after the adoption of this 
charter shall be payable in equal annual serial instalments as to principal. 
Every order for the issue of bonds or notes shall provide for a tax levy for 
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each year to meet the annual serial instalment of principal and such interest 
as may accrue in each respective year, and such amounts shall be included in 
the tax levy for each year until the debt is extinguished.' 

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 47, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 47 
of the private and special laws of I935 is hereby amended to read as fol­
lows: 

'Sec. 14. Health officer. The health officer shall take the place of the 
local board of health as provided by section 87 of chapter I of the public 
laws of 1933 and shall exercise the powers and perform the duties of said 
board of health. He shall be a physician duly qualified and registered to 
practice medicine in the state or is a person approved by the commissioner 
of health and welfare of the state of Maine on the basis of experience in 
public health administration.' 

Sec. 6. Validating provision. That all acts of said city council relative 
to the election of trustees of the Auburn Sewerage District since the crea­
tion of said Auburn Sewerage District by chapter 193 of private and 
special laws of 1917 are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid to the 
same extent as said elections by said city council would have been valid 
had it been acting under specific authority of the charter of the city of 
Auburn as set forth in section I-A hereof. 

Sec. 7. Validating provision. That all acts of said city council relative 
to the election of trustees of the Auburn 'Vater District since the creation 
of said Auburn Water District by chapter 60 of the private and special 
laws of 1923 are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid to the same 
extent as said elections by said city council would have been valid had it 
been acting under specific authority of the charter of the city of Auburn as 
set forth in section I-A hereof. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

_-\.pproved February 28, 1941 

Chapter 25 

AN ACT Authorizing Lincoln County Commissioners to Acquire Land for 
County Purposes. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, this act is necessary in order for the 
county of Lincoln to acquire property adjoining the Lincoln county court 
house, and 
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